
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

21 November 2023 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, M A Whittington and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Wellbeing Service Recommissioning  

(To receive a report by Derek Ward, Director of Public Health and Tony 
McGinty, Public Health Consultant which invites the Committee to 
consider a report on the Recommissioning of the Wellbeing Service on 
which a decision is due to be made by the Executive on 5 December 
2023. The views of the Committee will be reported to the Executive as 
part of its consideration of this item) 
 

11 - 58 

 
6  Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance 

Framework 2023-24 Quarter 2  
(To receive a report by Caroline Jackson, Head of Corporate 
Performance, which summarises the Service Level Performance against 
the Success Framework 2023-24 for Quarter 2) 
 

59 - 78 

 
7  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider its work programme) 
 

79 - 86 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
 

 
 
8  Care Quality Commission (CQC) Pilot Assessment of Lincolnshire 

County Council - Adult Social Care  
(The Committee are invited to note the findings of the CQC’s pilot 
assessment of Adult Social Care at Lincolnshire County Council, in 
advance of more detailed consideration of this pilot assessment at the 
meeting scheduled for 17 January 2024) 
 

87 - 124 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 29th November, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7338&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7338&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, 
M A Whittington and T V Young 
 
Councillors: Mrs W Bowkett and E J Sneath attended the meeting as observers 
 
Councillors C Matthews and S Woolley also observed the meeting virtually.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Pam Clipson (Head of 
Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic 
Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services) 
  
30     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Carter, N Clarke and M Clarke.  
  
31     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared.  
  
32     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
         That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
33     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing announced that that the Care 
Quality Commission had finished undertaking the pilot assessments of Adult Social Care 
Services in Local Authorities, which had included an assessment of Lincolnshire County 
Council. A national moderation panel would meet at the end of October to consider the 
report of the five pilot assessments undertaken prior to proceeding with formal assessments 
early in 2024. The final report on the pilot assessment of Lincolnshire County Council was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
being finalised and it was hoped that it could be brought for consideration by the Committee 
at its meeting on 27 November 2023. 
  
34     CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Operations Manager - Care Quality 
Commission, which provided an update on the inspection and monitoring of adult social care 
providers in Lincolnshire.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and presentation and during the discussion the 
following points were noted:  
  

• In comparison with Nottinghamshire, it was thought tha
[...]
ensure as the state 
of care report would be published at that time.  

• Further to this, it was agreed that an item on workforce development, recruitment 
and retention within the Adult Social Care sector be added to a future agenda.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
  
35     POTENTIAL TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW BY SCRUTINY PANEL A 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to 
consider potential topics for review by Scrutiny Panel A.  
  
Upon considering the report, the Committee agreed to await the publication of the CQC pilot 
assessment of Adult Social Care Services in Lincolnshire which was hoped to be published in 
November, before putting forward a topic for discussion as there was potential that it would 
identify areas of work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
           That potential topics for a scrutiny review by Scrutiny Panel A be    reconsidered 
 following the publication of the CQC Pilot Assessment of Lincolnshire County 
 Council’s Adult Care Services. 
 
 

Page 7



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
  
36     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING BUDGET MONITORING 2023-2024 

 
Consideration was given to the Head of Finance – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, 
which invited the Committee to consider the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Budget 
monitoring update for 2023-24, as set out in the report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• A £700,000 underspend was welcomed, although Members acknowledged that the 
level of underspend was insignificant in comparison to the daily spend within the 
Directorate and highlighted the impact of seasonal variations on the budget, in 
particular winter pressures.  

• The Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing highlighted the 
increasing trend by the Government to issue in year grants which was likely to 
continue.   

• The forecasted increased cost pressures of £13.5m for 2024/25 were highlighted. 
Members acknowledged the difficulty in managing expectations to achieve a 
balanced budget for 2024/25. 

• The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health thanked the Head of 
Finance – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing for her work to keep budgets 
balanced and regulated, which was echoed by the Committee. Longer term aims for 
the Directorate included sustaining the workforce, supporting mental health 
provision and how to support providers to sustain workforces.  

• Members were pleased that the capital funding programme was confirmed and 
commended staff for their outstanding work in helping vulnerable people.  

• The Council continued to invest in day services, with a number of developments 
ongoing. The positive impact of the investments in these services was overwhelming. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted. 
  
37     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Board to consider 
its planned work programme.  
  
The Committee noted the following additions to the work programme:  
  

• A report on Contract Management within Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Workforce development, recruitment and retention within the Adult Social Care 
sector.  

Page 8



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

• Analysis of the CQC’s pilot assessment of Adult Social Care in Lincolnshire.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report and additions to the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.52 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Martin Samuels,  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 November 2023 

Subject: Wellbeing Service Recommissioning 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to consider 
a report on the recommissioning and procurement of the Council’s Wellbeing Service.  
The decision is due to be considered by the Executive on 5 December 2023.  The views 
of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive, as part of its 
consideration of this item.  
 

 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached report and to determine whether the Committee 
supports the recommendation(s) to the Executive set out in the report.   

 
(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive in relation to 

this item. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Executive is due to consider a report entitled Wellbeing Services Recommissioning on 
the 5th December 2023.  The full report to the Executive is attached at Appendix A to this 
report. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
Following consideration of the attached report, the Committee is requested to consider 
whether it supports the recommendations in the report and whether it wishes to make 
any additional comments to the Executive.  The Committee’s views will be reported to the 
Executive.   
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3. Consultation 
 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A copy of the Equality Impact Assessment is attached as part of Appendix A  

 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Report to the Executive – Wellbeing Services Recommissioning 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Tony McGinty, who can be contacted on 
anthony.mcginty@lincolnshire.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:anthony.mcginty@lincolnshire.gov.uk


        
 

Open Report on behalf of Martin Samuels, 
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 De
[...]
es also reflected in this report, 
specifically the removal of the Hospital in-reach and resettlement services.  The 
expectation therefore is for the service to be delivered within the existing £3.3m budget 
and this is reflected in the medium-term financial plan. 
 

 

6. Consultation 
 

a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

 Not applicable. 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

 Yes. 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 
 
The decision will be considered by the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on the 29 November 2023 and the comments of the Committee will be 
reported to the Executive. 

 
d)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
 
See body of report and Appendix A Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
7. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report: 

Appendix 1 Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
The following Background Papers under section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report: 

Page 31



 

 

 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

NHS Long Term Plan 
  

 NHS England » The NHS Long Term Plan 

Integrated Care Strategy 
  

https://lincolnshire.icb.nhs.uk/documents/strategies-and-
plans/integrated-care-partnership-strategy/integrated-care-
partnership-strategy-january-2023/?layout=default  

 
 

This report was written by , Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public Health who can be contacted 
on anthony.mcginty@lincolnshire.gov.uk or  07741885115. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 32

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/the-nhs-long-term-plan/
https://lincolnshire.icb.nhs.uk/documents/strategies-and-plans/integrated-care-partnership-strategy/integrated-care-partnership-strategy-january-2023/?layout=default
https://lincolnshire.icb.nhs.uk/documents/strategies-and-plans/integrated-care-partnership-strategy/integrated-care-partnership-strategy-january-2023/?layout=default
https://lincolnshire.icb.nhs.uk/documents/strategies
[...]
of 336 (0.3%) 

Other – Anglo-Indian   1 of 336 (0.3%)  

Prefer not to say   4 of 336 (1.2%) 
 

Religion or belief Not asked 

Sex Which of the following options best described how you think 

of yourself? 

Female 182 of 325 (56%) 

Male 137 of 325 (42.2%) 

Prefer not to say 6 of 325 (1.8%) 
 

Sexual orientation  

Are you confident that 

everyone who should have 

been involved in producing 

this version of the Equality 

Impact Analysis has been 

 

Page 56



 

 

involved in a meaningful 

way? 

The purpose is to make sure 

you have got the perspective 

of all the protected 

characteristics. 

Once the changes have been 

implemented how will you 

undertake evaluation of the 

benefits and how effective 

the actions to reduce 

adverse impacts have been? 

Through service user engagement conducted by the provider 

which will be built into the contract. 

Further details 

Personal data Response 

Are you handling 

personal data?  

  No  

 

If yes, please give 

details 

 

 

Actions required Action Lead officer Timescale 

Include any actions 

identified in this 

analysis for on-

going monitoring of 

impacts. 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

Page 57



 

 

Version Description 
Created or 

amended by 

Date 

created or 

amended 

Approved 

by 

Date 

approved 

V0.3 Wellbeing Service 

Recommissioning EIA 

Shirlene 

Hodgins 

26/10/23          

 

Page 58



      
   

 

Open Report on behalf of Martin Samuels,  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 November 2023 

Subject: 
Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance 
Framework 2023-24 Quarter 2  

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  

This report summarises the Service Level Performance against the Success Framework 
2023-24 for Quarter 2. All performance that can be reported in Quarter 2 is included in 
this report.  
 
Full service level reporting to all scru
[...]
 This was requested on 18 October 2023 and will be 
considered as part of the item on the Care Quality Commission’s Assessment 
of Lincolnshire County Council on 17 January 2024. 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



B. Items Programmed 
 

29 November 2023 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  
Recommissioning of the 
Lincolnshire Wellbeing 
Service 

Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health 

Tony McGinty, Public Health 
Consultant 

To consider proposals for 
re-commissioning of the 
wellbeing service, on which 
a decision is due to be made 
by the Executive on 
5 December 2023 

2  

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 2 

Caroline Jackson, Head of 
Corporate Performance 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

3  

Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Pilot Assessment 
of Lincolnshire County 
Council – Adult Social 
Care  

Martin Samuels, Executive 
Director, Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing  

In advance of more detailed 
consideration of this pilot 
assessment on 17 January 
2024, this item reports the 
findings of the CQC’s pilot 
assessment.   

 

17 January 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1 

Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 
Budget Proposals 
2024-25 

Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, 
Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing 

Each year the Committee 
considers and prepares a 
statement on the budget 
proposals for Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 

2 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2023 

Derek Ward, Director of Public 
Health 

Each year the Director of 
Public is required to prepare 
a report on a health issue 
impacting on the people of 
Lincolnshire.   

3 
Introduction to the 
Lincolnshire Carers 
Service 

Anne-Marie Scott, Assistant 
Director, Assistant Director, 
Prevention & Early Intervention 
Public Health 

To receive a presentation on 
support to unpaid family 
carers, including an 
introduction to the new 
support service provider. 

Page 80



17 January 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

4 

Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Pilot Assessment 
of Lincolnshire County 
Council – Adult Social 
Care  

Martin Samuels, Executive 
Director, Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing  

This report discusses the 
outcomes of the pilot 
assessment by the CQC in 
July 2023 of adult social 
care.   

5 
Overview of Care 
Provider Contract 
Management  

Alina Hackney, Head of 
Commercial Services 

This report provides an 
overview of the contract 
management process across 
Lincolnshire in care 
provision settings.  

 

6 March 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 3 

Caroline Jackson, Head of 
Corporate Performance 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

2  
 

 
  

 

24 April 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1     

2     

 

 

5 June 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 4 / Year End 

Caroline Jackson, Head of 
Corporate Performance 

This is the quarterly 
performance report.    

Page 81



5 June 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

2     

 

 

24 July 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1     

2     

 
The forward plan of planned key decisions on items within the remit of the Committee is 
attached as Appendix A. 
 
2. Previously Considered Topics 
 

Attached at Appendix B is a table of items previously considered by the Committee since the 
beginning of the Council’s term in May 2021. 
 
3. Conclusion 
 

The Committee is invited to consider its work programme.   
 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the end of the report. 
 

Appendix A 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions within the Remit of the Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee from 1 December 2023 

Appendix B 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - Schedule of 
Previ
[...]
and it is expected that further work will be 
developed in respect of the support offer for autistic people. 
 
The reprovision of the homecare contracts has led to clear benefits in terms of the 
reduction of missed calls and ‘hand back’ of contracts. There are processes in place to 
offer an alternative provider if a person doesn’t wish to use the identified provider for that 
area or they can choose to have direct payments. The local authority is due to carry out 
another survey of people receiving homecare and so will be able to review how effective 
the new commissioning model is, including people’s views regarding choice. 
 
Whilst the local authority are meeting their Care Act duties with regard to the management 
of safeguarding concerns there were still times when partner organisations did not 
understand the criteria for a s42 enquiry or what action was being taken if a formal 

Page 106



3 
 

  

investigation did not take place. The local authority needs to continue with the ongoing 
communication they have with partner organisations about safeguarding. 
 

The pathway for young people in transition to adult services was not always clear with 
some young people moving to social work teams without dedicated transitions staff.  
 
 

Summary of people’s experiences 
 
The majority of people with lived experience had positive experiences. They spoke about 
the assessment process and the subsequent support planning which mostly had led to 
positive outcomes for them, including for unpaid carers. The main challenge for people 
who had a less positive experience was the lack of a clear pathway for autistic people and 
for young people transitioning to adult services. 
 
Some people did not find the website easy to navigate and found that it was not always 
clear to understand who provided the Wellbeing services, whilst others found it a helpful 
resource. 
 
The local authorities' own surveys and our own discussions found that people spoke highly 
of the in
[...]

 
There were clear systems in place to ensure that learning from complaints, Safeguarding 
Adults Reviews (SAR) and any internal audits were shared. This was done in a variety of 
ways including staff learning events, through managers at team meetings and through 
written updates. The shared learning from a SAR led to the development of the Team 
Around the Adult as teams took action to address the learning points.  Where the need for 
improvement had been identified the required actions had been completed or were in the 
process of being implemented.  
 
The senior leadership promoted a culture of openness and transparency with surveys 
being commissioned to be carried out by the internal quality monitoring team as well as 
external organisations such as Healthwatch. There was ongoing work with the local 
university to carry out research on behalf of the local authority and to evaluate new 
systems of work to ensure they were effective.  
 
The Continuous Improvement Plan recorded areas where improvement was needed and 
was monitored by senior leaders to ensure progress.  One of the areas was the further 
development of technology enabled care (TEC). Whilst many examples of TEC were 
provided the local authority and staff have received training to ensure it is considered as 
part of assessments. Further development is planned. 
 
We heard examples from front line staff and people with lived experience about the focus 
on being creative about how people’s support is provided, particularly for those in 
situations where support may be more challenging to provide. The very real commitment 
to partnership working and seeking out the organisations with expertise in particular areas 
had led to more effective ways of ensuring that people’s individuals needs were met. 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023
	5 Wellbeing Service Recommissioning
	Appendix A - Report to Executive Wellbeing Recommissioning final

	6 Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance Framework 2023-24 Quarter 2
	7 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	8 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Pilot Assessment of Lincolnshire County Council - Adult Social Care
	8.1 CQC Inspection Report (Appendix B)
	Context and overview
	1. Introduction and strategic context
	2. Key points
	Applying our single assessment framework to local authority assessments
	People’s experiences of health and care


	The key components of our regulatory approach
	3. Our new assessment frameworks
	Single assessment framework
	Assessment framework for local authorities

	4. The assessment process
	Initial baseline assessments of local authorities
	Collecting evidence on site and off site

	5. Working with national and local partners
	6. How we will determine ratings
	A scoring framework to support consistent judgements
	Developing scores and ratings

	7. Reporting and sharing information
	What our reporting will look like
	Publishing ratings under the assessment process



	8.1 CQC Inspection Report (Appendix A)




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 29 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, 
M A Whittington and S Bunney 
 
Councillors: C Matthews and Mrs S Woolley attended the meeting virtually, as observers  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Justin 
Hackney (Assistant Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) Caroline Jackson (Head 
of Corporate Performance), Tony McGinty (Consultant in Public Health) and Carl Miller 
(Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services) 
  
38     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor T A Carter and T V Young.  
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor S Bunney was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor T V Young for this meeting only. 
  
39     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared.   
  
40     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
        That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
41     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that he had met with Martin Samuels, the recently appointed 
Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, on 22 November 2023 for a 
discussion.    
  



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
42     WELLBEING SERVICE RECOMMISSIONING 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Consultant in Public Health which invited the 
Committee to consider a report on the Wellbeing Service Recommissioning prior to a 
decision by the Executive on 5 December 2023. The views of the Committee would be 
reported to the Executive prior to the decision being made.  
  
During the discussion, the Committee supported the recommendations, as set out in the 
report to the Executive, and the following points were recorded for consideration:  
  

       The Committee was advised that there were typically 50,000 falls per annum in 
Lincolnshire involving people aged over 65, which led to considerable costs for both 
adult social care and health services.  The Committee emphasised the role of 
Wellbeing Service practitioners in providing advice and guidance to prevent people 
falling at home, for example advising on space for people to move about their home 
with mobility aids, and addressing trip risks, such as rugs or household clutter and 
linking in with the housing service to provide additional measures and reassurance 
that housing was fit for purpose.   

       Although the County Council had no direct responsibility for housing matters, 
assurance was provided the wellbeing service worked with district councils and other 
partners with responsibility for housing matters, to case manage home 
improvements.  

       Members emphasised the benefits of a ten year contract, with a ‘break’ option after 
five years.  It was felt this provided a balance between the flexibility to add, remove 
or fine-tune services in the contract, for example after five years, and provided 
certainty for the provider of the service to commit resources to a longer term.  

       It was suggested that each time a service user leaves the Wellbeing Service they are 
provided an opportunity to provide feedback on whether all of the needs they 
brought to the service have been successfully closed.    This would provide a source 
of information for the consideration of future developments.   

       Members were concerned about the cessation of care once the 12-week support 
offer had ended, as it was recognised that some people might need further support. 
Members were assured that individuals needing further support would be signposted 
to the appropriate services, and could be referred back into the wellbeing service at 
any time, if it was felt appropriate.  

       The use of planned key performance indicators for the new contract was supported.  
These would help to ensure service standards are maintained throughout 
Lincolnshire, including in each district council area.   

       Members supported the continuation of working with partners, such as community 
health services in the NHS, both to aid and complement service developments, but 
also to ensure that any duplication was avoided.   

       Following the report of the Care Quality Commission, the Committee agreed that it 
was not easy to navigate webpages and not always clear to understand who provides 
the Lincolnshire Wellbeing Service.  The Committee suggested that ‘landing pages’ 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

after internet searches were standardised, to make it clearer, who provides the 
service and who to contact in each individual’s area.   

       Work was ongoing to ensure the access of the pathway criteria and eligibility to 
access into the service was clear.  

       In response to a question concerning digital access, Members were assured that the 
wellbeing service could also be reached via telephone through the Council’s 
customer service centre.  

       Payment for the service was made in a block payment based on the delivery of 
maximum volumes achievable for the payment.  

       It was clarified that trusted assessors were trained in house, within the wellbeing 
service. Plans were progressing to enable trusted assessors to carry out assessment 
alone, with sign off from an Occupational Therapist. 

       The Committee noted that two elements of the current service attracted service user 
charges.  The telecare response service attracts a small weekly charge for the service 
for each week people subscribe to it and this will continue in the new service model 
proposed, with the price being expected to stay close to where it is now.  Additional 
ways of engaging with the telecare response service will be explored too, which may 
attract a different charging rate than the standard service e.g. for holiday or carer 
break cover.  Where small pieces of equipment are required for a person’s home 
these are paid for by them, but fitted free by the service.  This model would continue 
in the service post re-commissioning and the service supports people to find the 
most cost effective equipment for their needs. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the report, be supported;  
2. That a summary of the comments made be reported to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of this item.  
   
43     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK 2023-24 QUARTER 2 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Performance, which invited 
the Committee to consider the Service Level Performance against the Corporate 
Performance Framework 2023-24 Quarter 2, as set out at pages 59-78.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

 Members questioned the procedure for altering targets which were not being 
achieved. Assurance was provided that targets would only be changed if they were 
deemed unrealistic and unachievable. Changes in service delivery models and the 
way in which data was recorded could trigger the review of a target.  

 Members welcomed the suggestion that more detailed analysis be provided for all 
measures within future reports.  



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 The Committee raised concerns regarding the low uptake of NHS health checks 
between people aged 40 to 70. Given the importance of health checks, it was 
suggested that offering flexibility in appointment times and encouraging employers 
to provide time off for appointments may encourage attendance. The Committee 
wished to consider the issue further and it was therefore agreed that a report be 
added to the work programme to look at this issue.  
  

RESOLVED:  
  
          That the report be noted.   
 
44     CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) PILOT ASSESSMENT OF LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

The Committee were invited to note the findings from the CQC Pilot Assessment of 
Lincolnshire County Council’s Adult Social Care, which had been submitted for information 
only.   
 
The Committee welcomed the ‘good’ rating given to Lincolnshire County Council in relation 
to Adult Social Care and Wellbeing services. It was advised that a further report would be 
provided setting out proposed to actions in relation to areas that CQC had identified for 
further consideration. This would enable the Committee to have input to the development 
of an action plan to be presented to Informal Executive Committee. 
 
In relation to the comments made within the report on the lack of clear pathway for autistic 
people it was suggested that this area for consideration was likely based on a conversation 
recorded during the pilot process with an expert by experience. Officers acknowledged a 
need to develop better intelligence on Autism within Lincolnshire which would be done 
alongside partners. Members were assured that that all feedback received would be 
addressed within the action plan.  
 
The committee also requested that the report in January 2024 includes an update on the 
position for financial assessments linked to direct payments. 
 
It was suggested that a report on the Lincolnshire All Age Autism Strategy be considered at a 
future meeting. 
  
45     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider its work programme, as set out on pages 79-82 of the report.  
  
The Committee noted the possibility of deferring a report on the Introduction to the 
Lincolnshire Carers Service from January 2023 to March 2023 as well as the addition of an 
item on the Adult Frailty and Long-Term Conditions to the future work programme.  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

  
The Committee also requested that an update on services working to reducing obesity be 
provided at a future meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
          That the work programme be agreed, subject to the proposed amendment.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.21 pm 


